

No. 22-2845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JAMES W. JOHNSON,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 2-17-cr-00243-001

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CLAUDIA VAN WYK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Ste. 402
Durham, NC 27701

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation*

MARTÍN ANTONIO SABELLI*
LAW OFFICES OF MARTÍN A. SABELLI
149 Natoma Street
San Francisco, CA 9405

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*

*Counsel not admitted to Third Cir. Bar

LISA MATHEWSON
MATHEWSON LAW LLC
123 S. Broad Street, Ste. 1320
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 399-9592
lam@mathewson-law.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

CRAIG CARPENITO
JAMIE DYCUS
MATEO DE LA TORRE
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
34th Floor
New York, NY 10036

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

July 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE IMPACT OF IMPLICIT AND EXPLICIT RACIAL BIAS IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS WELL ESTABLISHED	8
II. COURTS SHOULD ENCOURAGE JURORS TO GUARD AGAINST THEIR OWN IMPLICIT BIAS.	13
III. COURTS SHOULD ENCOURAGE JURORS TO INCLUDE CONSCIOUSNESS OF IMPLICIT BIAS IN THEIR EVALUATION OF WITNESS TESTIMONY FOR BIAS GENERALLY.....	15
IV. ALLOWING THE EXCLUSION OF JURORS FOR MERE AWARENESS OF IMPLICIT BIAS WOULD UNDERMINE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS	19
A. The Practice Would Violate Sixth Amendment and Due Process Limitations on Courts’ Ability to Exclude Jurors for Cause.....	20
B. The Practice Would Rely on Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination.....	22
C. The Practice Would Undermine the Representativeness of Juries.....	24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Coombs v. Diguglielmo</i> , 616 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	20, 23
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	4
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	13
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 170 A.3d 182 (D.C. 2017)	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 748 (2007)	10
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	13
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	14

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	20
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	4
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	22
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Calabrese</i> , 942 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Salamone</i> , 800 F.2d 1216 (3d Cir. 1986)	20, 23, 24
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	21
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	20, 24
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	4
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	4

Other Authorities

3A J. Wigmore,
 Evidence (Chadbourn rev. 1970) 16

Abshire, Jordan & Brian H. Bornstein,
Juror Sensitivity to the Cross-Race Effect,
 27 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 471 (2003)..... 26

*Achieving an Impartial Jury:
 Addressing Bias in Voir Dire and Deliberations*,
 AM. BAR ASSOC. (2015),
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publication
 s/criminaljustice/voirdire_toolchest.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publication/s/criminaljustice/voirdire_toolchest.pdf) 12

Bennett, Mark W.
*Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury
 Selection: The Problems of Judge–Dominated Voir Dire,
 the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*,
 4 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 149 (2010)..... 9

Community Relations Service,
Understanding Bias: A Resource Guide,
 U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE,
<https://www.justice.gov/file/1437326/download>..... 8, 12

Criminal Jury Instructions,
 DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DIST. OF WASHINGTON,
[https://www.wawd.uscourts.gov/sites/wawd/files/
 CriminalJuryInstructions-ImplicitBias.pdf](https://www.wawd.uscourts.gov/sites/wawd/files/CriminalJuryInstructions-ImplicitBias.pdf) 14

Elek, Jennifer K. & Andrea L. Miller,
*The Evolving Science on Implicit Bias: An Updated
 Resource for the State Court Community*,
 NAT’L CENTER FOR STATE COURTS (Mar. 2021),
[https://ncsc.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/
 collection/accessfair/id/911/](https://ncsc.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/accessfair/id/911/) 9

Frank, Demetria D.
The Proof is in the Prejudice: Implicit Racial Bias, Uncharged Act Evidence & the Colorblind Courtroom,
 32 HARV. J. RACIAL & ETHNIC JUST. 1 (2016) 11

HAMEL ET AL.,
 KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, RACE, HEALTH, AND COVID-19: THE VIEWS AND EXPERIENCES OF BLACK AMERICANS (Oct. 2020), <https://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Race-Health-and-COVID-19-The-Views-and-Experiences-of-Black-Americans.pdf>..... 25

Johnson, Sheri Lynn
The Color of Truth: Race and the Assessment of Credibility, 1 MICH. J. RACE & L. 261 (1996) 11

Kang, Jerry
Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts, National Center for State Courts (2009), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0025/14875/kangibprimer.pdf 12

Kang, Jerry, et al.,
Implicit Bias in the Courtroom, 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012) 8

Lynch, Mona & Craig Haney,
Death Qualification in Black and White, 40 L. & POL'Y 148 (Apr. 2018)..... 25

Hon. McKee, Theodore,
Preface to Enhancing Justice: Reducing Bias (Sarah E. Redfield, ed., ABA Book Publishing 2017)..... 10

Model Criminal Jury Instructions (3d Cir. Jan. 2018) 13, 16

Peffley, Mark & Jon Hurwitz,
Persuasion and Resistance: Race and the Death Penalty in America, 51 AMER. J. POL. SCI. 996 (2007) 26

PEW RES. CTR.,
 SUPPORT FOR DEATH PENALTY LOWEST IN MORE THAN FOUR
 DECADES, Sept. 29, 2016,
[http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/09/29/support-
 for-death-penalty-lowest-in-more-than-four-decades/](http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/09/29/support-for-death-penalty-lowest-in-more-than-four-decades/) 25

Peter-Hagene, Liana
*Jurors’ Cognitive Depletion and Performance During Jury
 Deliberation as a Function of Jury Diversity and
 Defendant Race*, 43 L. & HU. BEHA. 232 (2019) 26

Race, the Criminal Justice System, and Police,
 PUB. RELIGION RES. INST. (Nov. 14, 2014),
[https://www.prrri.org/spotlight/prri-fact-sheet-race-the-
 criminal-justice-system-and-police/](https://www.prrri.org/spotlight/prri-fact-sheet-race-the-criminal-justice-system-and-police/) 26

Rand, Joseph W.
The Demeanor Gap: Race, Lie Detection, and the Jury,
 33 CONN. L. REV. 1 (2000) 11

Sommers, Samuel R.
*On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making:
 Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury
 Deliberations*, 90 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 597
 (2006) 26

Tabak, Ronald J.
*The Continuing Role of Race in Capital Cases,
 Notwithstanding President Obama’s Election*,
 37 N. KY. L. REV. 243 (2010) 11

Thompson, Micah K.
*Bias on Trial: Toward an Open
 Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom*,
 2018 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1243 (2018)..... 12

Unnever, James D. & Francis Cullen,
*Reassessing the Racial Divide in Support for Capital
 Punishment: The Continuing Significance of Race*,
 44 J. RSCH. CRIME & DELINQ. (2007) 25

Unnever, James D., et al.,
Race, Racism, and Support for Capital Punishment, 37
CRIME & JUST. (2008) 25

*Voters Split on Whether Criminal Justice
System Treats All People Fairly*,
NBC NEWS EXIT POLL DESK (Nov. 8, 2016),
[https://www.nbcnews.com/card/nbc-newsexit-poll-voters-
split-whether-criminal-justicesystem-n680366](https://www.nbcnews.com/card/nbc-newsexit-poll-voters-split-whether-criminal-justicesystem-n680366) 26

Williams, Marian R. & Melissa W. Burek,
*Justice Juries, and Convictions: The Relevance of Race in
Jury Verdicts*, 31 J. OF CRIME & JUST. 149 (2008) 26
